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Zenith Bank Plc released its H1-2023 results, showing a 139.0% y/y growth in 

Gross Earnings (GE) to N967.3bn. The growth in the top line was driven 

by increases in interest and non-interest income, which grew by 71.9% y/y 

and 246.1% y/y. Given the impressive earnings, Profit Before Tax (PBT) and 

Profit After Tax (PAT) grew by 169.5% y/y and 161.8% y/y, respectively. We 

review the H1-2023 earnings below and highlight our expectations for FY-

2023 below.  

Robust Core Earnings: Zenith Bank Plc’s Interest Income expanded to 

N415.4bn due to a 55.4% y/y increase in interest earned from loans and 

advances to customers. This accounted for 61.1% of the total interest 

income earned for the period H1-2023 and printed at N253.9bn. This was 

particularly supported by the growth in the Bank’s loan book, which 

climbed by 25.9% from N4.0tn as of Dec-2022 to N5.1tn as of Jun-2023. 

However, Interest Expense rose by 169.5% y/y from N57.0bn in H1-2022 to 

N153.6bn in H1-2023 due to the elevated interest rate environment. Despite 

the increase in Interest Expense, the Net Interest Income grew by 41.7% y/y 

due to the strong resilience in interest income. 

For Non-interest Income, Other Income grew tremendously due to foreign 

currency revaluation gains worth N355.6bn in H1-2023 compared to the loss 

of N6.2bn incurred in the same corresponding period in 2022. This was 

majorly influenced by the Central Bank’s decision to unify all the Foreign 

Exchange (FX) market segments, which resulted in an 81.0% depreciation of 

the Naira from N425.1/$ in H1-2022 to N769.25/$ H1-2023. In addition, higher 

volumes of fixed-income instruments traded in H1-2023 induced a 20.9% y/y 

growth in trading income. 

In terms of efficiency, operating expenses grew by 22.8% y/y from N178.6bn 

in H1-2022 to N219.3bn in H1-2023, buoyed by the elevated inflationary 

pressures and deteriorating macroeconomic conditions. Notably, fuel and 

maintenance costs rose by 26.1% y/y, resulting from rising energy costs. 

Additionally, the 30.4% y/y increase in the AMCON levy (which accounts for 

38.8% of the lump sum) contributed to the rise in operating expenses. 

However, due to the faster rise in operating income (up 133.0% y/y), the 

Bank was able to ensure that it was efficient in its operational activities 

during the period under review. As a result, the cost-to-income ratio 

declined by 25.3ppts from 53.5% in H1-2022 to 28.2% in H1-2023. 
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In all, the growth in non-interest income and interest income was sufficient to propel overall 

profitability. Notably, the Bank’s PBT and PAT rose by a whopping 169.5% y/y and 161.8% y/y to 

settle at N350.4bn and N291.7bn, respectively. As a result of the solid profitability, the trailing 12-

month Return on Average Equity (ROAE) improved to 25.6% in H1-2023, previously 19.6% in H1-

2022. 

Improved Asset Quality: Total Assets expanded by 30.5% y/y to N16.0tn, supported by loan book 

growth, which surged by 25.9% y/y to N5.1tn. Additionally, investment securities and cash 

balances settled at N2.0tn and N2.7tn, up 17.1% y/y and 24.0% y/y, respectively. In terms of asset 

quality, impairment charges climbed by 727.7% y/y to print at N207.9bn in H1-2023. The bulk of this 

arose from provisions for Expected Credit Losses (ECL) on financial instruments, particularly loans 

and advances. This accounted for 98.5% of the total figure. As a result, the Cost of Risk (COR) rose 

from 1.4% in H1-2022 to 8.8% in H1-2023. The Bank took impairments on its dollar-denominated 

loan book given the revaluation of the naira rate compared to the dollar. Additionally, we 

envisage that this is a strategy by the Bank to smoothen earnings, given the high profits for the 

period under review. Meanwhile, Zenith Bank’s Non-Performing Loan ratio (NPL) fell from 4.3% as 

of Dec-2022 to 3.9% as of Jun-2023, below the maximum prudential requirement of 5.0%, due to 

the sound credit risk management of the Bank. Lastly, the Bank’s Capital Adequacy Ratio rose by 

11.0ppts from 19.8% in H1-2022 to 22.0% in H1-2023, indicating improvement in the Bank’s capital 

reserves and ability to meet its obligations.  

Long-term Prospects: We Recommend a BUY Positions: Going forward, we expect a continuous 

increase in topline growth for Zenith Bank Plc in H2-2023, following growth in interest and non-

interest income. It is important to note that interest income will continue to grow rapidly in H2-

2023. We expect the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) to retain the benchmark interest rate at 

18.75% or slightly increase by 0.25% in their next meeting, keeping the interest rate environment 

elevated. However, we note that this elevated interest rate may result in higher interest payments 

to customers that lend to the Bank, thus weighing on the Bank’s overall net interest income.  

Additionally, we expect sustained growth in the Bank’s non-interest income in H2-2023, arising 

from net trading income on financial assets and potential FX gains. This will ensure overall 

profitability for Zenith Bank. However, we note that challenges in the form of tough regulatory, 

monetary, and macroeconomic environments may serve as potential headwinds to the revenue 

growth of the Bank. 

On the assets side, we expect the Bank’s loan book to increase in line with the Central Bank’s 

commitment to enforcing the 65.0% Loan-to-Deposit Ratio (LDR) minimum requirement. We 

believe that this will be adhered to in order to avoid the consequent penalty of a 50.0% Cash 

Reserve Ratio (CRR) debits. However, we believe that this may expose the Bank to the risk of 

credit default, potentially increase NPLs and ultimately weigh on its asset quality. 

Despite these challenges, we believe that Zenith Bank Plc is well positioned (as seen in its H1-2023 

results) to sustain the performance trend in its financial and non-financial metrics.  As a result, we 

revised our Target Price (TP) to N41.0/share, a 22.0% upside from the current price of N33.60. Thus, 

we maintain a BUY rating on the ticker. 
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Financial Highlights (N'Mn) 

Sources: Company Financials, United Capital Research  

Contacts 

Financial Highlights (N'Mn)     

Headlines H1-2023 H1-2022 Change 

Gross Earnings 967,261 404,763 139.0% 

Interest Income 415,425 241,726 71.9% 

Interest Expense -153,564 -56,983 169.5% 

Net Interest Income 261,861 184,743 41.7% 

Impairment Charge -207,925 -25,122 727.7% 

Non-Interest Income 515,693 148,984 246.1% 

Operating Expenses -219,269 -178,600 22.8% 

Profit/Loss Before Tax 350,360 130,005 169.5% 

Taxation -58,629 -18,592 215.3% 

Profit/Loss After Tax 291,731 111,413 161.8% 

        

  H1-2023 FY 2022   

Cash and Balances 

with Central Bank 2,730,349 2,201,744 24.0% 
Total Net Loans & Ad-

vances 5,051,668 4,013,705 25.9% 

Investment Securities 2,023,175 1,728,334 17.1% 

Total Deposits 11,626,105 8,975,653 29.5% 

Total Assets 16,031,910 12,285,629 30.5% 

Net Assets 1,781,979 1,378,940 29.2% 

      

Cost to Income Ratio 28.2% 53.5% -25.3% 

Net Loans to total De-

posits 43.5% 44.7% -1.3% 

Trailing 12M ROAE 25.6% 19.6% 6.0% 

        

Price (N) 34.8     

        

Trailing 12M EPS (N) 12.9     

BVPS (N) 56.8     

P/E (x) 2.7     

P/BV (x) 0.6     

        

        

Proposed Dividend  0.50     

Dividend Yield 1.4%     

Qualification Date  Friday, September 22, 2023     

Closure of Register Monday, September 25, 2023     

Payment Date  Friday, September 29, 2023     
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Investment Rating Criteria and Disclosure 
 

United Capital Research adopts a 3-tier recommendation system for assets under our coverage: Buy, Hold and Sell. These generic ratings are defined below; 
 

Buy: Based on our valuation and subjective view (if any), the expected upside on the stock’s close price as at 31st December is greater than the Asymmetric Corridor around the MPR   

of the Central Bank of Nigeria (which is currently MPR – 500bps; i.e 9%). We consider this as the minimum return that may deserve our holding of a risk asset, like equity.  

Hold: Based on our valuation and subjective view (if any), the expected upside on the stock’s close price as at 31st December is greater zero but less than the Asymmetric Corridor    

around the MPR of the Central Bank of Nigeria (which is currently MPR – 500bps; i.e 9%).  

Sell: Based on our valuation and subjective view (if any), the expected upside on the stock’s close price as at December 31st is less than zero.  

NR*: Please note that in addition to our three rating heads, we indicate stocks that we do not rate with NR; meaning Not-Rated. We may not rate a stock due to investment banking 

relationships, other sources of conflict of interests and other reasons which may from time to time prevent us from issuing a rating on the shares (or other instruments) of a company. 
 

Please note that we sometimes give concessional rating on stocks, which may be informed by technical factors and market sentiments. 
 

Conflict of Interest: It is the policy of United Capital Plc and all its subsidiaries/affiliates (thereafter collectively referred to as “UCAP”) that research analysts may not be involved in 

activities that suggest that they are representing the interests of UCAP in a way likely to appear to be inconsistent with providing independent investment research. In addition, 

research analysts’ reporting lines are structured so as to avoid any conflict of interests. Precisely, research analysts are not subject to the supervision or control of anyone in UCAP’s 

Investment Banking or Sales and Trading departments. However, such sales and trading departments may trade, as principal, on the basis of the research analyst’s published 

research. Therefore, the proprietary interests of those Sales and Trading departments may conflict with your interests as clients. Overall, the Group protects clients from probable 

conflicts of interest that may arise in the course of its business relationships. 

 

Risk Rating 
 

Our Risk rating assesses the likelihood of market price deviating significantly from valuation fair prices. Risk factors limit gravitation of market prices towards target prices or result in 

significant decline in current price and thus swing buy/sell rating from positive to negative or vice versa. Risk factors are broadly grouped into systematic and unsystematic risk. 

Systematic risk (also called market risk or un-diversifiable risk) captures uncertainties or volatilities inherent to the entire market. This also includes macroeconomic shocks emanating from 

government actions or inactions, unanticipated policy pronouncements, external shocks and socio-political tensions which may swing market prices significantly away from targets. 

Unsystematic risk (specific risk, diversifiable risk or residual risk) on the other hand captures company or sector specific uncertainties which can mostly be reduced by diversification. 

These include labour union/industrial actions, corporate governance/management inefficiency, litigation, possible liquidation/winding-down of operation, internal labour unrest, 

government action, policy missteps as well as disruptions resulting from innovation, technology and technical progress etc. 

United Capital Research adopts a 3-tier risk rating for assets under our coverage: High, Medium and Low. The rating scale is ordinal and captures the diverse risks that we deem 

applicable the company of focus. The ratings are defined below; 

High: High probability of an imminent systematic risk or/and unsystematic risk  

Medium: Slightly high (but lower compared to ‘High’) probability of an imminent systematic risk or/and unsystematic risk  

Low: Low probability of an imminent systematic risk or/and unsystematic risk  
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The research analysts who prepared this report certify as follows: 

1. That all of the views expressed in this report articulate the research analyst(s) independent views/opinions regarding the companies, securities, industries or markets discussed in this 

report. 

2. That the research analyst(s) compensation or remuneration is in no way connected (either directly or indirectly) to the specific recommendations, estimates or opinions expressed in 

this report. 
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 United Capital Plc or any of its affiliates (thereafter collectively referred to as “UCAP”) may have financial or beneficial interest in securities or related investments discussed in this report, 

potentially giving rise to a conflict of interest which could affect the objectivity of this report. Material interests which UCAP may have in companies or securities discussed in this report 

are disclosed:  

• UCAP may own shares of the company/subject covered in this research report. 
• UCAP does or may seek to do business with the company/subject of this research report 
• UCAP may be or may seek to be a market maker for the company which is the subject of this research report 
• UCAP or any of its officers may be or may seek to be a director in the company(ies) covered in this research report 
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Disclosure keys 
 

a. The analyst holds personal positions (directly or indirectly) in one or more of the stocks covered in this report 

b. The analyst(s) responsible for this report (whose name(s) appear(s) on the front page of this report is a Board member, Officer or Director of the Company or has influence 

on the company’s operating decision directly or through proxy arrangements  

c. UCAP is a market maker in the publicly traded equities of the Company 

d. UCAP has been lead arranger or co-lead arranger over the past 12 months of any offer of securities of the Company 

e. UCAP beneficially own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company 

f. UCAP holds a major interest in the debt of the Company 

g. UCAP has received compensation for investment banking activities from the Company within the last 12 months 

h. UCAP intends to seek, or anticipates compensation for investment banking services from the Company in the next 6 months 

i. The content of this research report has been communicated with the Company, following which this research report has been materially amended before its distribution 

j. The Company is a client of UCAP 
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